(quarterly, in Euro and in real terms with base year 2010), and imports (quarterly, in Euro and in real terms
with base year 2010) for ABM with financial frictions and exogenous export demand shocks (black line), ABM
without financial frictions (red line), ABM with financial frictions (blue line), and observed Eurostat data for the
euro area (dashed line). A 90 per cent confidence interval is plotted around the mean trajectory. Model results are
obtained as an average over 500 Monte Carlo simulations. The DSGE model is estimated using Bayesian methods
where a sample of 250,000 draws was created (neglecting the first 50,000 draws).

levels of GDP and the main exogenous components show a dynamic in line with the data (dashed

line).

7.2. Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic differentiated by industries and components

of GDP

Next, we break down the scenarios from Section 7.1 for different sectors by economic activities.

Figure 21 shows the growth rates for sectoral gross value added (GVA) of the three scenarios. GVA

is disaggregated for ten economic activities (NACE*10) according to the statistical classification of

economic activities in the European Community (NACE Rev. 2). See Table B.7 in the appendix

52

2019-Q4 2020-Q4 2021-Q4

-10%

0%

10%

20%
A

2019-Q4 2020-Q4 2021-Q4
-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%
B, C, D and E

2019-Q4 2020-Q4 2021-Q4
-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%
F

2019-Q4 2020-Q4 2021-Q4
-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

G, H and I

2019-Q4 2020-Q4 2021-Q4
-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%
J

2019-Q4 2020-Q4 2021-Q4

-5%

0%

5%

K

2019-Q4 2020-Q4 2021-Q4
-5%

0%

5%

L

2019-Q4 2020-Q4 2021-Q4
-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%
M and N

DATA
ABM (no shock)
ABM (initial shock only)
ABM (conditional forecasts)

2019-Q4 2020-Q4 2021-Q4

-10%

0%

10%

20%
O, P and Q

2019-Q4 2020-Q4 2021-Q4

-20%

0%

20%

40%
R and S

Figure 21. Sectoral conditional forecasts estimated on data up to the fourth quarter of 2019. Figures show
sectoral gross value added (GVA) (annually, in Euro) for ABM (solid line, a 90 per cent confidence interval
is plotted around the mean trajectory) and observed Eurostat data for the euro area (dashed line). GVA is
disaggregated for 10 economic activities (NACE*10) according to the statistical classification of economic activities
in the European Community (NACE Rev. 2), see Table B.7 in the appendix for details. Model results are obtained
as an average over 500 Monte Carlo simulations.